

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

City of South Miami, *et al.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

Governor of the State of Florida, *et al.*
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida, Miami Division.
No. 1:19-cv-22927 — Beth Bloom, *Judge*

**BRIEF OF GEORGIA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
APPELLANTS**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General of Alabama
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
A. Reid Harris
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Alabama
Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
edmund.lacour@alabamaag.gov

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia
Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General
Drew F. Waldbeser
Deputy Solicitor General
Hannah N. Basta
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov

Additional Counsel Listed Below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	x
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Argument	4
I. Plaintiffs can overcome the presumption of legislative good faith only by establishing the legislature’s discriminatory intent with the clearest proof.	4
II. Courts cannot ascribe discriminatory intent to all policies that seek to enforce immigration laws.	8
A. Courts increasingly mistake certain policy positions, especially opposition to unlawful immigration, as racially discriminatory.	9
B. The district court ascribed racial animus to the Florida Legislature with no justification whatsoever.	11
III. Courts cannot impute ill-intent to a legislature based on minimal connections between a few legislators and (supposedly) racially motivated private parties.....	20
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	5, 18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	15
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 19
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	15
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	1
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	21
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	2, 15

<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	6
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	1
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	20, 23
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 1435597 (11th Cir. May 6, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Main v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1413 (S.D. Miss. 1996)	23
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	5, 6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	4
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	14
<i>N. Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)	23

<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	18
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	4
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	6
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	18
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	8
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	21
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Van Straaten v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	7, 19

Other Authorities

Dyin Atewologun, et al, <i>Unconscious Bias Training: An Assessment of the Evidence for Effectiveness</i> , Equality and Human Rights Commission (March 2018)	17
Jason Richwine & Robert Rector, <i>The Fiscal Cost of Unlawful Immigrants and Amnesty to the U.S. Taxpayer</i> The Heritage Foundation (May 6, 2013)	15, 16
The Federalist, No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	4
<i>The Impact of Unauthorized Immigrants on the Budgets of State and Local Governments</i> , Congressional Budget Office (December 2007)	16
Tiffany L. Green, <i>The Problem with Implicit Bias Training</i> , Scientific America (August 28, 2020)	17
